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by this scheme and out of them 16,110 (iii) Preventive inoculation and persons have already been paid. The balance | vaccination.
of 4,294 persons have yet to be paid and steps ) . L are being taken to make that payment as early (iv) Environmental ~sanitation, water as possible. This does not include the North | supply —excreta and refuse disposal—
East Frontier Railway. cleanliness of school premises.
- (v) Health education.
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t [MEDICAL CHECK-UP OF SCHOOL-GOING
STUDENTS

*191. SHRI RAM SAHALI: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme under Government's consideration to give aid to the States for medical check-up of the school going students; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the scheme?]

THE MINISTER oF HEALTH (SHRrI D. P.
KARMARKAR) : (a) The question of starting a scheme on a pilot basis in a few selected post-intensive block areas is under consideration.

(b) The important details of the scheme are as under: —

(i) Routine medical examination of children immediately on admission once in the middle school stage and finally in the' high school stage;

(ii) Correction of defects and treatment of minor ailments.

t[ 1 English translation.
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SHRI T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: May 1 know whether the Government is aware that the real problem is not merely the cheek-up but of following it with treatment, supply of medicine where it is not available, etc?

SHRID. P. KARMARKAR: My hon. friend is absolutely correct, Sir.

SHRI T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: May I know what steps .

MR. CHAIRMAN: We know what is right but it takes some time for us to follow it up.

SHrID. P. KARMARKAR: Yes, Sir.

SHrRi T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: May I know whether in the schemes that are being formulated in the Community Projects this matter is being considered and whether steps are being taken in this respect?

SHRID. P. KARMARKAR: Yes, Sir.

SHRI AMOLAKH CHAND: Is the hon.
Minister aware that in practically all the States of India, school-going children are given a medical checkup and also that some money is provided by the State Governments for this purpose? Some money is provided by the Guardians by way of fees for interview, examination and checkup. That being so, how is this scheme any the different from the one existing already?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: This scheme is the one referred to as being under consideration, that is, aid to be given to the States for medical checkup of the school-going children. My hon. friend is right when he says that some money is spent in the States. Some work on these lines is going on, for instance, medical check-up of school going children, school feeding in some of the schools, etc. I should like to tell the House that a sum of Rs.
144’4 lakhs has been provided in the State sector in the Second Five Year Plan for school health services. Apart from this, individual States also have programmes for Rs. 183-67 lakh? but the question under reply relates to the aid that the Government of India proposes to give in respect at four schemes of post-intensive community development blocks.

SHRI AMOLAKH CHAND: Is the hon.
Minister aware that even before the beginning of the First Five Year Plan, the Government of India was helping the States in this respect?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: Yes, Sir, long before the Plan, for the last 25 years in certain areas this programme had been taken up in a small way but now we are thinking of taking it up in a big way with the cooperation and aid of the States.
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